## **RESOLUTION No. 20-158**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A THREE (3) YEAR AGREEMENT WITH REMIX SOFTWARE. INC. FOR THE TRANSIT PLATFORM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$14,000.00 FOR THE FIRST YEAR AND \$11,000.00 FOR THE SECOND AND THIRD YEAR: AUTHORIZING A BUDGET TRANSFER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$14,000.00 FROM TRANSPORTATION FUND "CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS" ACCOUNT No. 101.80005.500650 TO THE TRANSPORTATION FUND "DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS/ MEMBERSHIPS" ACCOUNT No. 101.80005.500540 TO COVER THE COST OF THE SOFTWARE; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT AND TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY WITH RESPECT TO THE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION: AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, historically when developing, modifying, and evaluating trolley routes, schedules, stops, potential passenger access, and costs, the Public Works staff has relied of a number of software programs including Excel, Google Earth, and Census data to perform the analysis, and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department (PWD) has also relied on the assistance of consultants to further refine the transit routes from a planning concept to an implementable reality; and

WHEREAS, this method of transit planning has become antiquated with the development of Remix software; and

**WHEREAS,** Remix is a cloud-based software that provides a Transit Platform that brings together the complete transportation picture into a single program; and

WHEREAS, Remix's Transit Platform provides quick bus route design and analysis capacities through an internet browser interface, including: map-based route

and stop planning, stop-based demographic analysis, operating cost calculations based on both frequencies and timetables, and customizable accessibility visualizations and analytics; and

WHEREAS, the PWD respectfully requests authorization for the City Manager to execute the Contract Agreement with Remix Software, Inc. for a three (3) year period in an amount not to exceed \$14,000.00 during the first year and \$11,000.00 the second and third year; and

WHEREAS, the PWD will fund the first year from the Transportation Fund "Construction in Progress" Account (Account No. 101.80005.500650) and the remaining second and third years will be funded from the Technology Department "Repair Maintenance Office Equipment Other" Account (Account No. 001.22005.500464); and

**WHEREAS**, the PWD respectfully request that the Mayor and City Council-Members authorize a budget transfer in the amount of \$14,000.00 from Transportation Fund "Construction in Progress" Account (Account No. 101.80005.500650) to the Transportation Fund "Dues/Subscriptions/Memberships" Account (Account No. 101.80005.500540) in order to provide sufficient funding in the account to cover the costs of the first year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals</u>. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

**Section 2. Approval.** The Service Contract Agreement between the City of Doral and Remix for a three (3) year period in an amount not to exceed \$14,000.00 the first year, not to exceed \$11,000.00 the second and third year, and the transfer of

\$14,000.00 from Transportation Fund "Construction in Progress" Account (Account No. 101.80005.500650) to the Transportation Fund "Dues/Subscriptions/Memberships" Account (Account No. 101.80005.500540) is hereby approved.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into negotiations with Remix for the execution of a Contract Services Agreement, subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency, and to work in furtherance thereof.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 20-158 Page **4** of **4** 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12 day of August, 2020.

JUAN CAR BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ. CITY ATTORNEY